DOCKETED
NOV 13 207

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY  COMMEmOS TELL

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CE PROGRAN

TRIAL DIVISION-CIVIL

PENTAGON FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
successor in interest of
PROGRESSIVE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Plaintiff
v.

NATHAN E. AZONOBI and LAOBIN, INC.

Defendants

August Term, 2017
Case No. 01626

Commerce Program

Control No. 20021773

ORDER

AND NoOw, this 12th day of November, 2020, upon consideration of the un-

opposed motion for summary judgment of plaintiff, and the evidence on the record, it is

ORDERED that the motion is GRANTED and judgment is entered in favor of plaintiff and

against defendants. The amount of accrued interest claimed by plaintiff in its motion

for summary judgment is REDUCED, from $24,042.93 to $14,012.73, and the judgment

amount is modified accordingly as follows:

Principal $168,275.90
Interest $14,012.73
Late fees $1,832.76
NSF $170.00
Total $184,271.39
BYTHE COURT,
P ive Credit Unio-WSJDM /%A/J -
rogressive redl n dLAZE]{J.

COPIES SENT PURSUANTTO PAaRCP 236(b) R POSTFIIl 11/17/2020

17080162600040




OPINION
Plaintiff (hereinafter “Lender”), filed a complaint against corporate defendant
Laobin, Inc. (“Borrower”), and individual defendant Nathan E. Azonobi (“Guarantor”).
The complaint asserts two breach-of-contract-claims, against Borrower and against
Guarantor, respectively. The complaint avers that Borrower and Guarantor defaulted
on their obligations upon a secured promissory note (the “Note”) and a personal
guaranty, as they failed to pay the amounts due at the maturity of the Note.* Under the

complaint, Lender seeks to recover the following amounts:

Principal $168,275.90
Interest $5,997.33
Late fees $458.19
NSF $170.00
Legal fees $448.00
Total $175,329.42

On July 13, 2018, Borrower and Guarantor filed an answer with new matter to
the complaint. In the answer, Borrower and Guarantor admit that they failed to make
payment of principal and interest, but deny owing to Lender any other amounts claimed
in the complaint.2

On November 11, 2019, this court issued a revised case management Order
instructing the parties that “all discovery” in this action should be completed not later
than February 3, 2020. Discovery has closed, and, from the docketed record, it is

unclear whether the parties undertook any discovery.

1 Complaint, Y1 3-4, 10, 13; Note, Exhibit A to the complaint; Guaranty, Exhibit B to the complaint.
Although the Note contains a warrant-of-attorney to confess judgment against Borrower and Guarantor
upon their commission of a default, Lender chose to sue them through this action-for-breach-of-contract
instead of filing a confession-of-judgment.

2 Answer with new matter, ¥ 13.



On July 13, 2020, Lender filed the instant motion for summary judgment. The
motion offers the following revised calculation of the amounts sought by Lender,

including an amount of accrued interest increased from $5,997.33 to $24,042.93:

Principal $168,275.90
Interest $24,042.93
Late Fees $1,832.76
NSF $170.00
Total $194,321.59

Finally, the motion asks this court to enter judgment in favor of Lender because it
is undisputed that Borrower and Guarantor defaulted on the Note and admitted the
breach thereof.3

The standards for summary judgment are well settled:

[a]fter the relevant pleadings are closed, but within such
time as not to unreasonably delay trial, any party may move
for summary judgment in whole or in part as a matter of
law—

(1) whenever there is no genuine issue of any material fact as
to a necessary element of the cause of action or defense
which could be established by additional discovery or expert
report, or

(2) if, after the completion of discovery relevant to the
motion, including the production of expert reports, an
adverse party who will bear the burden of proof at trial has
failed to produce evidence of facts essential to the cause of
action or defense which in a jury trial would require the
issues to be submitted to a jury....

A proper grant of summary judgment depends upon an evidentiary record that either—
(1) shows the material facts are undisputed or
(2) contains insufficient evidence of facts to make out a

prima facie cause of action or defense and, therefore, there is
no issue to be submitted to the jury....

3 Motion for summary judgment, 1Y 19-28.



Where a motion for summary judgment is based upon
insufficient evidence of facts, the adverse party must come
forward with evidence essential to preserve the cause of
action.... If the non-moving party fails to come
forward with sufficient evidence to establish or
contest a material issue to the case, the moving
party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. The
non-moving party must adduce sufficient evidence on an
issue essential to its case and on which it bears the burden of
proof such that a jury could return a verdict favorable to the
non-moving party. As with all summary judgment cases, the
court must examine the record in the light most favorable to
the non-moving party and resolve all doubts against the
moving party as to the existence of a triable issue.4

In this case, Borrower and Guarantor have admitted that they defaulted on their
obligation under the Note and Guaranty, and have admitted that they owe the principal
amount and interest accrued thereto, as claimed by Lender in the complaint. Thus,
there is no dispute that Borrower and Guarantor owe a principal amount of $168,275.90
and interest of $5,997.33, for a total of $174,273.23. However, Lender’s motion for
summary judgment seeks to recover a greater amount, $194,321.59, which includes,
inter alia, new accrued interest of $24,042.93. The court turns its attention to this new
figure.

The court is aware that Lender is contractually entitled to recover accruing
interest of $21.90 per diem, “from November 12, 2019.”5 Following this formula, the
court multiplied the per diem value of $21.90 by 366 days —that is, by the number of
days between November 12, 2019 and the date of this Order, November 12, 2020. This
multiplication yielded additional accrued interest of $8,015.40. Adding this figure to

the accrued interest originally claimed in the complaint, $5,997.33, resulted in a total

+ Grandelli v. Methodist Hosp., 777 A.2d 1138, 1143-44 (Pa. Super. 2001) (emphasis supplied).
s Motion for summary judgment, 116 and “Wherefore” clause.

4



amount of accrued interest equal to $14,012.73, well below the $24,042.93 which
Lender seeks to recover under its motion for summary judgment. The amount of
accrued interest is reduced accordingly.b

Finally, the court is aware that Borrower and Guarantor denied owing to Lender
any amounts other than the principal and interest listed in the complaint. However,
they have failed to file a response in opposition to the instant motion, and have failed to
offer any substantial evidence in support of their defense; therefore, Lender is entitled

to summary judgment in the amount described in the Order filed herewith.

BY THE COURT,
/ J
Grazer, J.
6 Braun v. Walmart Stores, Inec,, 24 A.3d 875, 981-982 (Pa. Super. 2011) (holding that a mathematically

incorrect judgment amount may be modified), affd 106 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2014).
5



